## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## BYLAW NO. 2018-75

A bylaw to provide for the appointment of an Acting Chair when the Regional Chair is absent

WHEREAS Section 242 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, provides that a municipality may by bylaw appoint a member of the council to act in the place of the head of council when the head of council is absent;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. If the Regional Chair is absent for any reason at any time during the current term of Regional Council, Mayor David Barrow is hereby appointed to act in the place of the Regional Chair during each such absence up to the end of the current term of Council.
- If the Regional Chair and Mayor Barrow are both absent, Mayor John
   Taylor is hereby appointed to act in the place of the Regional Chair during each such absence up to the end of the current term of Council.
- 3. Bylaw No. 2016-77 is hereby repealed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 13 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018.	
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair